

Contact: Sebastian Tauni Phone: 02 8217 2018 Email: <u>sebastian.tauni@planning.nsw.gov.au</u>

Our ref: PP\_2016\_THILL\_009\_00 (17/06317) Your ref: 8/2016/PLP

Mr Michael Edgar Acting General Manager The Hills Shire Council PO Box 7064 Baulkham Hills BC NSW 2153

Attention: Stewart Seale

Dear Mr Edgar

Alteration of Gateway Determination - 370 Old Northern Road, Castle Hill (PP\_2016\_THILL\_009\_00)

I refer to Council's request for an extension of time to complete the above Planning Proposal.

I have determined as the delegate of the Greater Sydney Commission, in accordance with section 56(7) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* to alter the Gateway determination dated 8 July 2016 (as since altered) for Planning Proposal PP\_2016\_THILL\_009\_00. The Alteration to Gateway determination is enclosed.

The Planning Proposal is now due for completion by 15 January 2018.

If you have any questions in relation to this matter, I have arranged for Mr Sebastian Tauni to assist you. Mr Tauni can be contacted on (02) 8217 2018.

Yours sincerely

08/05/17

Catherine Van Laeren Director Sydney Region West Planning Services

Encl: Alteration to Gateway Determination